

No. 18-575

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

YPF S.A.,
Petitioner,
v.

PETERSEN ENERGÍA INVERSORA S.A.U. AND
PETERSEN ENERGÍA, S.A.U.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL B. CARLINSKY
WILLIAM B. ADAMS
LISA M. GEARY
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue
22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000
kathleensullivan@
quinnemanuel.com
Counsel for Petitioner

June 3, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The United States’ Argument Conflicts With This Court’s FSIA Precedent.....	1
II. The United States Raises No Legitimate Vehicle Problem With Reaching The Concededly Important Question Presented.....	6
III. The United States Fails To Dispel The Circuit Split Deepened By The Decision Below	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adler v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , 107 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016).....	5
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 26 (mem.) (2015)	1
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venez. v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017).....	5-6, 8
<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>de Sanchez v. Banco Cent. de Nicaragua</i> , 770 F.2d 1385 (5th Cir. 1985).....	2
<i>Millen Indus., Inc. v. Coordination Council for N. Am. Affairs</i> , 855 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	2, 8, 11
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015).....	4, 5
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1172 (mem.) (2015)	1
<i>Republic of Arg. v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	2, 3, 5

Rong v. Liaoning Province Gov't,
452 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2006)8, 9, 10, 11

Saudi Arabia v. Nelson,
507 U.S. 349 (1993).....4, 5, 6, 7, 11

Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Arg.,
965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992).....8, 9, 10

Sukyias v. Romania,
___ F. App'x ___, 2019 WL 1513998 (9th
Cir. Mar. 19, 2019).....10

United States v. Winstar Corp.,
518 U.S. 839 (1996).....5

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(1)6

Additional Authorities

Joan E. Donoghue, *Taking the “Sovereign” Out
of the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act: A
Functional Approach to the Commercial
Activity Exception*,
17 Yale Int’l L. J. 489, 504 (1992)2
